900736183 12/06/2022

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM772116

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Idaho Bankruptcy Court Case 21-20460-JMM - Report of Sale by Trustee
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900710689
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Vertical Partners West, LLC		07/06/2022	Limited Liability Company: IDAHO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AGA Technology Co., Ltd.
Street Address:	Longguan E. Road, Longhua District
Internal Address:	RM2002, FL20, Hongyu Building
City:	Shenzhen
State/Country:	CHINA
Postal Code:	518000
Entity Type:	Limited Company: CHINA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3066058	VENOM POWER
Registration Number:	3608917	ATOMIK
Registration Number:	6381946	PRISCORE
Registration Number:	6291066	PRISCORE
Registration Number:	6291212	LIONCORE
Registration Number:	6291213	LION CORE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 208-388-4952

Email: bwilson@hawleytroxell.com

Correspondent Name: Hawley Troxell Ennis & Hawley LLP

Address Line 1: 877 W. Main Street

Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: Boise, IDAHO 83702

TRADEMARK REEL: 007873 FRAME: 0489

900736183

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	59685-0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brent Wilson
SIGNATURE:	/Brent Wilson/
DATE SIGNED:	12/06/2022
Total Attachments: 8	

source=14889720_1_07.06.2022 - [Dkt. 103] - Trustee_s Report of Sale AGA - Commercial side Filed#page1.tif source=14889720_1_07.06.2022 - [Dkt. 103] - Trustee_s Report of Sale AGA - Commercial side Filed#page2.tif source=14889720_1_07.06.2022 - [Dkt. 103] - Trustee_s Report of Sale AGA - Commercial side Filed#page3.tif source=14889720_1_07.06.2022 - [Dkt. 103] - Trustee_s Report of Sale AGA - Commercial side Filed#page4.tif source=14889702_1_07.06.2022 - [Dkt. 102] - Trustee_s Report of Sale to AGA - Hobby side#page1.tif source=14889702_1_07.06.2022 - [Dkt. 102] - Trustee_s Report of Sale to AGA - Hobby side#page2.tif source=14889702_1_07.06.2022 - [Dkt. 102] - Trustee_s Report of Sale to AGA - Hobby side#page3.tif source=14889702_1_07.06.2022 - [Dkt. 102] - Trustee_s Report of Sale to AGA - Hobby side#page4.tif

P.O. Box 2220 Sandpoint, ID 83864 (208) 263-8871 (208) 263-8517 [Facsimile] Chapter 7 Trustee

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF IDAHO

In Re:

Vertical Partners West, LLC

Debtors.

Case No.21-20460-JMM

Chapter 7

REPORT OF SALE BY TRUSTEE

The Trustee has sold the following property of the estate and pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 6004(f)(1) makes this report of sale.

1. <u>Description of property sold</u>:

The bankruptcy estate's interest in the following personal property: See Attached Exhibit A

Property sold "AS IS," "WHERE IS," without warranty of any nature whatsoever, either expressly or implied.

2. Name and address of buyers:
AGA Technology Co., Ltd.
RM2002, FL20, Hongyu Building,
Longguan E Road, Longhua District,
Shenzhen, 518000, PRC.

3. Accounting of sale proceeds:

Total sales price **\$30,000.00**

4. Cost of sale:

Total Costs of Sale: \$0.00

No sales tax collected as this is considered an "occasional sale" per Idaho Statute 63-3622K section 5.

5. Accounting of liens paid: NA

AMOUNT PAID TO ESTATE \$30,000.00

Trustee certifies that this report is true and correct to the best of Trustee's knowledge.

DATE: July 6, 2022 /s/ Ford Elsaesser Chapter 7 Trustee

Case 21-20460-JMM Doc 103 Filed 07/06/22 Entered 07/06/22 15:07:27 Desc Main Document Page 2 of 4

EXHIBIT

A

Item TypeCase 21-2	790
Web Domain	electrovalt.com DUCUITIETT Page 3 01 4
Web Domain	electrovolt.ca
Web Domain	electrovalt.net
Web Domain	electrovolt.org
Web Domain	electrovolt.site
Web Domain	electrovalt.tech
Web Domain	electrovoltpower.com
Web Domain	electrovoltpowersolutions.com
Web Domain	electrovoltpowerusa.com
Web Domain	electrovoltusa.com
Web Domain	evpowerusa.com
Social Media Account	electroValt Facebook
Social Media Account	electroVolt Instagram
Trade Mark	
Trade Mark	ELECTROVOLT
Trade Mark	CYLINDRACORE
	PRINCORE
Trade Mark	PRISLOGIC
Trade Mark	And the state of t
The Manager of the Ma	
Trade Mark	LOGIC
	LIONCORE
3 6 8 3	
Patent Application	INTEGRATED CELL SEPARATOR
Art Files	All labels, Manuals, Creative Assets, Product Photos
Product Information	Listing Details, Product Specifications, MSDS Sheets, UN 38.3 Sheets

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on July 6, 2022, I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system which sent a Notice of Electronic Filing to the individuals with the term "ECF" noted next to their name.

- Matthew Todd Christensen mtc@johnsonmaylaw.com, mtcecf@gmail.com;mar@johnsonmaylaw.com;mla@johnsonmaylaw.com;acs@johnson maylaw.com;ecf@johnsonmaylaw.com;atty_christensen@bluestylus.com;christensenmr8 1164@notify.bestcase.com
- Amber Nicole Dina amberdina@givenspursley.com, wandawhite@givenspursley.com;kad@givenspursley.com
- J Ford Elsaesser feecf@eaidaho.com, ID15@ecfcbis.com
- Zorik Haruthunian rharuthunian@rmedlaw.com, nryen@rmedlaw.com;firm@rmedlaw.com
- Kirk J Houston kirk.houston@smithmalek.com, shannon.james@smithmalek.com
- Wiliam Frank Knowles wknowles@cozen.com, bbuckner@cozen.com; william-knowles-6718@ecf.pacerpro.com; crydberg@cozen.com
- US Trustee ustp.region18.bs.ecf@usdoj.gov
- Brent Russel Wilson bwilson@hawleytroxell.com, lhanks@hawleytroxell.com

I further certify that, on the same date, I have served the foregoing document to the following Participant(s) in the manner indicated:

Via United States Postal Service, first class mail, postage prepaid:

Vertical Partners West, LLC 14028 N. Ohio Street Rathdrum ID 83859

AGA Technology Co., Ltd. RM2002, FL20, Hongyu Building, Longguan E Road, Longhua District, Shenzhen, 518000, PRC.

I further certify that on the same date, I emailed the following purchasers at the following email addresses this Report of Sale:

Egbert Lee Aga Technology Co., Ltd. sales04@aga-power.com

> /s/J Ford Elsaesser Chapter 7 Trustee

Ford Elsaesser

P.O. Box 2220 Sandpoint, ID 83864 (208) 263-8871 (208) 263-8517 [Facsimile] Chapter 7 Trustee

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF IDAHO

In Re:

Vertical Partners West, LLC

Debtors.

Case No.21-20460-JMM

Chapter 7

REPORT OF SALE BY TRUSTEE

The Trustee has sold the following property of the estate and pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 6004(f)(1) makes this report of sale.

1. <u>Description of property sold</u>:

The bankruptcy estate's interest in the following personal property: See Attached Exhibit A

Property sold "AS IS," "WHERE IS," without warranty of any nature whatsoever, either expressly or implied.

2. Name and address of buyers:
AGA Technology Co., Ltd.
RM2002, FL20, Hongyu Building,
Longguan E Road, Longhua District,
Shenzhen, 518000, PRC.

3. Accounting of sale proceeds:

Total sales price: **\$70,000.00**

4. <u>Cost of sale:</u>

Total Costs of Sale: \$0.00

No sales tax collected as this is considered an "occasional sale" per Idaho Statute 63-3622K section 5.

5. Accounting of liens paid: NA AMOUNT PAID TO ESTATE: \$ 70,000.00

Trustee certifies that this report is true and correct to the best of Trustee's knowledge.

DATE: July 6, 2022 /s/ Ford Elsaesser Chapter 7 Trustee

Case 21-20460-JMM Doc 102 Filed 07/06/22 Entered 07/06/22 15:05:27 Desc Main Document Page 2 of 4

EXHIBIT

A

Case 21-4tem Type IV Do			
Web Domain	ATOMIK-RC.COM		
Web Domain	ATOMIKMAIL.COM		
Web Domain	ATOMIKRC.COM		
Web Domain	POWEREDBYVENOM.COM		
Web Domain	VENOM-GROUP.COM		
Web Domain	VENOMAIL.COM		
Web Domain	VENOMBATTERY.COM		
Web Domain	VENOMBCMS.COM		
Web Domain	VENOMDRONE.COM		
Web Domain	VENOMPOWER.COM		
Web Domain	VENOMPOWERED.COM		
Social Media Account	Venom Power		
Social Media Account	Venom Private Team Page		
Trade Mark	Venom Power		
Trade Mark	Atomik RC		
Art Files	All labels, Manuals, Creative Assets, Product Photos		
Product Information	Listing Details, Product Specifications, MSDS Sheets, UN 38.3 Sheets		
Inventory Venom Commercial			
Chargers	BCMS Drone Chargers (5 Pro - 13 Ultra)		
Inventory Venom Pro Drone	Drone Professional Batteries (53 pieces 35000 - 6 pieces 35001 -22		
Batteries	pieces 35003 - 45 35006		
Universal Plugs and Wire	Inventory at factories for battery production		
Product Tooling	Pro Duo Charger (At Factory of Origin)		
Product Tooling	Pro Quad Charger (At Factory of Origin)		
Product Tooling	Adapter Board (At Factory of Origin)		
Product Tooling	Universal Plug (At Factory of Origin)		
Product UPC barcode Files	Ownership of UPC codes		

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on July 6, 2022, I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system which sent a Notice of Electronic Filing to the individuals with the term "ECF" noted next to their name.

- Matthew Todd Christensen mtc@johnsonmaylaw.com, mtcecf@gmail.com;mar@johnsonmaylaw.com;mla@johnsonmaylaw.com;acs@johnson maylaw.com;ecf@johnsonmaylaw.com;atty_christensen@bluestylus.com;christensenmr8 1164@notify.bestcase.com
- Amber Nicole Dina amberdina@givenspursley.com, wandawhite@givenspursley.com;kad@givenspursley.com
- J Ford Elsaesser feecf@eaidaho.com, ID15@ecfcbis.com
- Zorik Haruthunian rharuthunian@rmedlaw.com, nryen@rmedlaw.com;firm@rmedlaw.com
- Kirk J Houston kirk.houston@smithmalek.com, shannon.james@smithmalek.com
- Wiliam Frank Knowles wknowles@cozen.com, bbuckner@cozen.com; william-knowles-6718@ecf.pacerpro.com; crydberg@cozen.com
- US Trustee ustp.region18.bs.ecf@usdoj.gov
- Brent Russel Wilson bwilson@hawleytroxell.com, lhanks@hawleytroxell.com

I hereby certify that, on the same date, I have served the foregoing document to the following Participant(s) in the manner indicated:

Via United States Postal Service, first class mail, postage prepaid:

Vertical Partners West, LLC 14028 N. Ohio Street Rathdrum ID 83859

AGA Technology Co., Ltd. RM2002, FL20, Hongyu Building, Longguan E Road, Longhua District, Shenzhen, 518000, PRC.

I further certify that on the same date, I emailed the following purchasers at the following email addresses this Report of Sale:

Egbert Lee Aga Technology Co., Ltd. sales04@aga-power.com

> /s/J Ford Elsaesser Chapter 7 Trustee

> > TRADEMARK REEL: 007873 FRAME: 0498

RECORDED: 12/06/2022